November 25, 2002

#### Advice 2425-G/2307-E

(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 M)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

# **Subject:** Non-residential Fixed Charges - Daily Equivalents (Update and Implementation)

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits for filing revisions to its gas and electric tariffs. The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed Attachment I.<sup>1</sup>

# <u>Purpose</u>

The purpose of this filing is to implement the tariff changes approved by the Commission in Advice 2379-G/2221-E by letter dated May 24, 2002.

Billing by the CorDaptix system commences on December 5, 2002. Therefore, this filing updates PG&E's currently effective rate schedules with the non-residential monthly fixed charges that were approved in Advice 2379-G/2221-E.

# **Background**

As part of its on-going efforts to provide exceptional service to its customers, PG&E is switching from its current billing system to the new CorDaptix system. Earlier this year, PG&E identified tariff improvements that would make the transition to CorDaptix easier and more efficient to implement and received advanced Commission approval through the following series of advice letters:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> PG&E reserves all legal rights to challenge the decisions or statutes under which it has been required to make this advice filing, and nothing in this advice filing constitutes a waiver of such rights. Also, PG&E reserves any additional legal rights to challenge the requirement to make this advice filing by reason of its status as a debtor under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and nothing in this advice filing constitutes a waiver of such rights. PG&E reserves all rights to amend or revise its filings before the Commission and other agencies to implement the requirements of the order or orders of the Bankruptcy Court confirming PG&E's plan of reorganization as originally filed on September 20, 2001, and subsequently amended.

2379-G/2221-E	Non-residential Fixed Charges – Daily Equivalents
2380-G/2222-E	Revisions to Gas and Electric Standard Form 01-6330 -

Energy Statement-Central Mailing

2381-G/2223-E Revisions to PG&E's Balance Payment Plan

2224-E Revisions to Electric Rate Schedules E-19, E-20, and E-37 –

Seasonal Crossover

2225-E Revisions to Electric Tariffs to Eliminate Power Factor Billing

for Customers with Demands Below 500 kW

# **Tariff Revisions**

PG&E has converted fixed monthly customer and meter charges in its non-residential tariffs to daily equivalents. In addition to the tariffs identified in Advice 2379-G/2221-E, this filing includes electric rate Schedule LS-3 and an additional page from electric rate Schedule S, which were inadvertently omitted from the earlier filing. This filing also corrects the daily equivalent meter charge filed in draft form in Advice 2379-G/2221-E for Rates B and C on Schedule AG-4.

# **Protests**

Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by sending a letter by **December 15, 2002**, which is 20 days from the date of this filing. The protest must state the grounds upon which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact, and should be submitted expeditiously. Protests should be mailed to:

IMC Branch Chief – Energy Division California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor San Francisco, California 94102

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200 E-mail: jjr@cpuc.ca.gov

Protests also should be sent by e-mail and facsimile to Mr. Jerry Royer, Energy Division, as shown above, and by U.S. mail to Mr. Royer at the above address.

The protest should be sent via both e-mail and facsimile to PG&E on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission at the address shown below.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company Attention: Les Guliasi Director, Regulatory Relations 77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C P.O. Box 770000 San Francisco, California 94177

Facsimile: (415) 973-7226 E-mail: RxDd@pge.com

# **Effective Date**

This advice filing becomes effective on **December 5, 2002**, which is the date that billing by the CorDaptix system commences.

# **Notice**

In accordance with General Order 96-A, Section III, Paragraph G, a copy of this advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list. Address changes should be directed to Rose de la Torre at (415) 973-4716. Advice letter filings can also be accessed electronically at:

http://www.pge.com/customer\_services/business/tariffs/

Vice President - Regulatory Relations

Attachments

# Pacific Gas and Electric Company San Francisco, California

SCHEDULE G-NR1—GAS SERVICE TO SMALL COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to natural gas service to non-residential Core End-Use

Customers on PG&E's Transmission and/or Distribution Systems. To qualify, average monthly use must not have exceeded 20,800 therms in those months during the last twelve (12) months in which gas use exceeded 200 therms. Each March, service to all Customers under this schedule will be reviewed to determine continued applicability. Such determination will be based on natural gas use in the twelve (12) billing months ending in the most recent calendar year. This schedule may be taken in conjunction

with Schedule G-COG.

TERRITORY: Schedule G-NR1 applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Customer Charge, a Procurement Charge and a

Transportation Charge as follows:

	Usage Per Month			(T)	
	Su	mmer	W	inter	. ,
0 / 0	0 – 39 therms	40 therms or more	0 – 145 therms	146 therms or more	
Customer Charge: (per day)	\$0.34346 (C)	\$0.43897 (C)	\$0.34768 (C)	\$0.44437 (C)	(T)
		D	TI		

		Pe	er Therm	
	Summer		Wint	er
	First 4,000 Therms	Excess	First 4,000 Therms	Excess
Procurement Charge:	\$0.49653	\$0.49653	\$0.49653	\$0.49653
Transportation Charge:	\$0.24435	\$0.12553	\$0.31300	\$0.16080
Total:	\$0.74088	\$0.62206	\$0.80953	\$0.65733

See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components.

The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on informational Schedule G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers.

The Summer Season begins April 1 and ends on October 31. The Winter Season SEASONS:

begins November 1 and ends on March 31.

CARE DISCOUNT FOR QUALIFIED **FACILITIES:** 

Facilities which meet the eligibility criteria in Rules 19.2 or 19.3\* are eligible for a California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) Discount under Schedule G-CARE.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. Decision No.

2425-G

Issued by Karen A. Tomcala Vice President Regulatory Relations Date Filed November 25, 2002 Effective December 5, 2002 Resolution No.

The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's gas tariffs. Copies are available at local offices.

#### SCHEDULE G-NR2—GAS SERVICE TO LARGE COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to natural gas service to non-residential Core End-Use

> Customers on PG&E's Transmission and/or Distribution Systems. To qualify, a Customer's average monthly use must have exceeded 20,800 therms during those months in the last twelve (12) months in which gas use exceeded 200 therms, except as specified below in the Energy Efficiency Adjustment Provision. Each March, service to all Customers under this schedule will be reviewed to determine continued applicability. Such determination will be based on natural gas use in the twelve (12) billing months ending in the most recent calendar year. This schedule may be taken in conjunction

with Schedule G-COG.

TERRITORY: Schedule G-NR2 applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Customer Charge, a Procurement Charge and a

Transportation Charge as follows:

(T) Per Day

**Customer Charge:** 

\$4.95518 (C)

	Per Therm			
	Summer		Wint	er
	First 4,000 Therms	Excess	First 4,000 Therms	Excess
Procurement Charge:	\$0.47277	\$0.47277	\$0.47277	\$0.47277
Transportation Charge:	\$0.24435	\$0.12553	\$0.31300	\$0.16080
Total:	\$0.71712	\$0.59830	\$0.78577	\$0.63357

See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components.

The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on informational Schedule G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers.

SEASONS: The Summer Season begins April 1 and ends on October 31. The Winter Season

begins November 1 and ends on March 31.

CARE DISCOUNT FOR QUALIFIED FACILITIES:

Facilities which meet the eligibility criteria in Rules 19.2 or 19.3\* are eligible for a California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) Discount under Schedule G-CARE.

The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's gas tariffs. Copies are available at local offices.

### SCHEDULE G-NT—GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE TO NONCORE END-USE CUSTOMERS

Cancelling

#### APPLICABILITY:

This rate schedule applies to the transportation of natural gas to Noncore End-Use Customers on PG&E's Local Transmission and/or Distribution Systems. To qualify for service under this schedule, a Customer must be classified as a Noncore End-Use Customer, as defined in Rule 1.\* To initially qualify for noncore status, a non-residential Customer must have maintained an average monthly use, through a single meter, in excess of 20,800 therms during the previous twelve (12) months, excluding those months during which usage was 200 therms or less. See Rule 12 for details on core and noncore reclassification.

Customers on Schedule G-NT must procure gas supply from a supplier other than PG&E.

TERRITORY:

Schedule G-NT applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas transportation service.

RATES:

To qualify for Transmission rates under this schedule, a Customer must: (a) be served directly from PG&E gas facilities that have a maximum operating pressure greater than 60 pounds per square inch (psi), or (b) have an average historical use through a single meter of greater than 3,000,000 therms per year for the previous three years and a historical use of greater than 2,500,000 therms in the most recent 12-month period, or (c) be able to document an increase in gas use due to permanent changes in the operations of the Customer's facility that will cause usage to exceed 3,000,000 therms per year. Customers qualifying under (c) will be subject to a use-or-pay obligation of 3,000,000 therms per year until they meet the requirements of (b) above.

Each January, the annual gas use and service to all Customers on this schedule will be reviewed to determine continued eligibility for Transmission rates. If a Customer does not meet at least one of the eligibility criteria for Transmission rates, Distribution rates will apply.

The following charges apply to service under this schedule:

#### Customer Access Charge:

The monthly Customer Access Charge applies to the Customer's recorded Average Monthly Use, as defined in Rule 1. This charge includes billing and metering costs. The usage through multiple noncore-eligible meters on a single premises will be combined to determine Average Monthly Use.

	Per Day		(T)
<u>Usage</u>			
0 to 5,000 therms	\$0.39025	(C)	
5,001 to 10,000 therms	\$3.07463	Ĭ.	
10,001 to 50,000 therms	\$11.66433	İ	
50,001 to 200,000 therms	\$30.74729	İ	
200,001 to 1,000,000 therms	\$44.02258	i	
1,000,001 therms and above	\$127.96866	(Ċ)	

\* The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's gas tariffs. Copies are available at local offices.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. Decision No. 2425-G

Issued by
Karen A. Tomcala
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed November 25, 2002

Effective December 5, 2002

Resolution No.

Cancelling

SCHEDULE G-WSL—GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE TO WHOLESALE/RESALE CUSTOMERS

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to the transportation of natural gas for resale. Service under

this schedule is available to the Customers listed below, and any new wholesale Customer. Customers must procure gas supply from a supplier other than PG&E.

RATES: Customers pay a Customer Access Charge and a Transportation Charge. Customers

electing to use the Storage options described in this rate schedule must pay the

applicable Storage Charge.

#### **Customer Access Charge:**

	Per Day		(T)
Palo Alto Coalinga West Coast Gas-Mather Island Energy Alpine Natural Gas West Coast Gas-Castle	\$144.41425 \$ 33.79989 \$ 24.55463 \$ 18.42641 \$ 6.79595 \$ 15.85315	(C)           (C)	

#### **Transportation Charges:**

For gas delivered in the current billing month:

	Per Therm
Palo Alto	\$ 0.01556
Coalinga	\$ 0.01556
West Coast Gas-Mather	\$ 0.01556
Island Energy	\$ 0.01556
Alpine Natural Gas	\$ 0.01556
West Coast Gas-Castle	\$ 0.01556

#### Storage Charges:

Customers may take storage service under Schedule(s) G-FS, G-NFS, and/or G-NAS, if available.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. Decision No.

2425-G

Issued by Karen A. Tomcala Vice President Regulatory Relations Date Filed\_ November 25, 2002 Effective\_ December 5, 2002 Resolution No.

Cancelling

Revised Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

21279-G 21267-G

# SCHEDULE G-NGV1—EXPERIMENTAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE FOR COMPRESSION ON CUSTOMER'S PREMISES

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to natural gas service to Core End-Use Customers on

PG&E's Transmission and/or Distribution Systems. Service is for uncompressed natural gas for the sole purpose of compressing it for use as a motor-vehicle fuel. Compression of natural gas to the pressure required for its use as motor-vehicle fuel will be performed by the Customer's equipment at the Customer's designated premises

only.

TERRITORY: Schedule G-NGV1 applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.

RATES: Customers on this schedule pay a Customer Charge, a Procurement Charge and a

Transportation Charge as follows:

Per Day (T)

Customer Charge: \$0.44121 (C)

Per Therm

Procurement Charge: \$0.49077

<u>Transportation Charge:</u> 0.14964

Total: \$0.64041

The Customer's total charges are subject to adjustment for the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or governmental imposition which may be assessed on the basis of the gross revenues from such sales.

See Preliminary Statement, Part B for the Default Tariff Rate Components.

The Procurement Charge on this schedule is equivalent to the rate shown on

informational Schedule G-CP—Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers.

SERVICE AGREEMENT: Customers must execute a Agreement For Supply of Natural Gas for Compression as a

Motor-Vehicle Fuel (Form No. 79-755) in order to receive service under this rate

schedule.

METERING REQUIREMENTS: Service under this schedule must be metered by a separate gas meter.

# SCHEDULE G-NGV4—EXPERIMENTAL GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE TO NONCORE NATURAL GAS VEHICLES

#### APPLICABILITY:

This rate schedule applies to the transportation of gas to customer-owned natural gas vehicle fueling stations on PG&E's Local Transmission and/or Distribution Systems. To qualify for service under this schedule, a Customer must be classified as a Noncore End-Use Customer, as defined in Rule 1.\* To initially qualify for noncore status, a non-residential Customer must have maintained an average monthly use, through a single meter, in excess of 20,800 therms during the previous twelve (12) months, excluding those months during which usage was 200 therms or less. See Rule 12 for details on core and noncore reclassification.

Customers must procure gas supply from a supplier other than PG&E.

TERRITORY:

Schedule G-NGV4 applies everywhere PG&E provides natural gas service.

RATES:

To qualify for Transmission rates under this schedule, a Customer must: (a) be served directly from PG&E gas facilities that have a maximum operating pressure greater than 60 pounds per square inch (psi), or (b) have an average historical use through a single meter of greater than 3,000,000 therms per year. Customers qualifying under (b) will remain qualified for Transmission rates by continuing to use more than 2,500,000 therms per calendar year.

Each January, the annual gas use and service to all Customers on this schedule will be reviewed to determine continued eligibility for Transmission rates. If a Customer does not meet at least one of the eligibility criteria for Transmission rates, Distribution rates will apply.

The following charges apply to service under this schedule:

#### Customer Access Charge:

The monthly Customer Access Charge applies to the Customer's recorded Average Monthly Use, as defined in Rule 1. This charge includes billing and metering costs. The usage through multiple noncore-eligible meters on a single premises will be combined to determine Average Monthly Use.

<u>Usage</u>	Per Day	(T)
0 to 5,000 therms	\$0.39025 (C)	
5,001 to 10,000 therms 10,001 to 50,000 therms	\$3.07463   \$11.66433	
50,001 to 200,000 therms 200,001 to 1,000,000 therms	\$30.74729   \$44.02258	
1,000,001 therms and above	\$127.96866 (C)	

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. Decision No. 2425-G

Issued by **Karen A. Tomcala**Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed November 25, 2002

Effective December 5, 2002

Resolution No.

<sup>\*</sup> The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's gas tariffs. Copies are available at local offices.



#### TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

Cancelling

# NONRESIDENTIAL (Cont'd.)

	NONRESIDENTIAL (COILLA.)		
SCHEDULE	TITLE OF SHEET	CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO.	
- SCHEDOLL	TITLE OF SHEET	SHELT NO.	
G-FS	Firm Storage Service	18670.20453-G	
G-NFS	Negotiated Firm Storage Service	20829.19218-G	
G-NAS	Negotiated As-Available Storage Service	20830-G	
G-CFS	Core Firm Storage		
G-AFT	Annual Firm Transportation On-System19287,2	20863,18140-G	
G-AFTOFF	Annual Firm Transportation Off-System19288,2		
G-SFT	Seasonal Firm Transportation On-System Only	20865,19086-G	
G-AA	As-Available Transportation On-System		
G-AAOFF	As-Available Transportation Off-System	20867,18150-G	
G-NFT	Negotiated Firm Transportation On-System19292,	19084,18153-G	
G-NFTOFF	Negotiated Firm Transportation Off-System19293,	19294,18155-G	
G-NAA	Negotiated As-Available Transportation On-System19295,	18468,18158-G	
G-NAAOFF	Negotiated As-Available Transportation Off-System19296,		
G-CARE	CARE Program Service for Qualified Nonprofit Group-Living and		
	Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities	20595-G	
G-XF	Pipeline Expansion Firm Intrastate Transportation Service	20868,20869-G	
G-PARK	Market Center Parking Services		
G-LEND	Market Center Lending Services	20871,18179-G	
	OTHER		
	OTHER		
G-CT	Core Gas Aggregation Service		
G-01	20048 to 20052,20902,20054,20055,20903,20057,20904,200	050 to 20062 C	
G-CRED	Billing Credits for CTA-Consolidated Billing		
G-SUR	Customer-Procured Gas Franchise Fee Surcharge		
0 0010	Odstorner i roddred Ods i ranonise i ee Odronarge	21172 0	
	EXPERIMENTAL		
			_
G-NGV1	Experimental Natural Gas Service for Compression on Customer's Premises2		(T)
G-NGV2	Experimental Compressed Natural Gas Service		( <del>T</del> )
G-NGV4	Experimental Gas Transportation Service to Noncore Natural Gas Vehicles2		(T)
G-LNG	Experimental Liquefied Natural Gas Service	20874,20689-G	

Revised

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cancelling

	CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO.	
Title Page	11271-G	
Table of Contents:		
Rate Schedules		(T)
Preliminary Statements	21269-G	
Rules	21124-G	
Maps, Contracts and Deviations	20922-G	
Sample Forms	21125,21126,20924,21088,21016-G	
·		

# **RATE SCHEDULES**

#### RESIDENTIAL

	CAL P.U.C.	
SCHEDULE	TITLE OF SHEET NO.	
G-1	Residential Service21255,18597-G	
GM	Master-Metered Multifamily Service	
GS	Multifamily Service	
GT	Mobilehome Park Service	
G-10	Service to Company Employees	
GL-1	Residential CARE Program Service	
GML	Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service21260,21035,18605-G	
GSL	Multifamily CARE Program Service	
GTL	Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service	
G-MHPS	Master-Metered Mobilehome Park Safety Surcharge	
	NONRESIDENTIAL	
G-NR1	Gas Service to Small Commercial Customers21275,18980-G	(T)
G-NR2	Gas Service to Large Commercial Customers21276,18981-G	(T)
G-CP	Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers21266-G	
G-NT	Gas Transportation Service to Noncore End-Use Customers21277,20856,18361,20450-G	(T)
G-COG	Gas Transportation Service to Cogeneration Facilities20957,20857,18114,18985-G	
G-EG	Gas Transportation Service to Electric Generation20858,19423-G	
G-30	Public Outdoor Lighting Service	
G-WSL	Gas Transportation Service to Wholesale/Resale Customers21278,20861,20862-G	(T)
G-BAL	Gas Balancing Service for Intrastate Transportation Customers20687,20033 to 20045-G	